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AJB/JR/BRS.6531 
 

30th July 2019 
 

Spatial Planning 
Torbay Council 
Floor 2 North 
Tor Hill House 
Torquay 
TQ2 5TF 
 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
TORBAY FIVE YEAR HOUSING LAND SUPPLY 2019 CONSULTATION 
LAND AT SLADNOR PARK, SLADNOR PARK ROAD, MAIDENCOMBE 
 
I write on behalf of my client English Care Villages and their land interest at Sladnor Park, 
Maidencombe. It is noted that the last Five-Year Housing Land Supply (5YHLS) Position 
Statement published by Torbay Council (TC) was published over two years ago and as a 
result significantly over estimated TC’s 5YHLS position at around 4.2 years. We have been 
asking TC to provide updated 5YHLS information for some time, given the requirement at 
Paragraph 73 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2019 (NPPF) to update annually 
its housing land supply position. We welcome the updated position and the opportunity to 
comment upon the draft. 
 
It is noted that TC now consider that their demonstrable supply is equivalent to only 3.3 
years. We have undertaken our own review and we are concerned that even though TC 
suggest they have produced the 5YHLS Statement in accordance with the current 
requirements of the NPPF, this is in fact not the case. As we shall highlight within this 
representation, it is our position that TC’s 5YHLS is significantly less than 3 years. 
 
Policy Context 
 
We note that this consultation is specifically related to the Council’s current 5YHLS position 
and that this is based upon the adopted development plan. However, regard must be had 
to recent changes in planning policy which are either relevant now or will shortly become 
of relevance. 
 
Specialist Housing Need 
 
Planning Practice Guidance has recently been updated (June 2019) which highlights that 
the need to provide housing for older people is critical noting that “offering older people a 
better choice of accommodation to suit their changing needs can help them live 
independently for longer, feel more connected to their communities and help reduce costs 
to the social care and health systems”. 
 
As such it places a requirement for plan-making authorities to understand how the ageing 
population affects housing needs. It suggests that plan-making authorities should set clear 
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policies to address the housing needs of groups with particular needs such as older and 
disabled people. It further suggests that a specific figure could be attributed to such a 
need within the plan area for the plan period. 
 
At present, this does not appear to be the case for Torbay and we consider that in the 
absence of such a figure it is highly likely that the full needs of older people in Torbay are 
not being met. 
 
Standard Method 
 
We agree with the Council that at present the starting point is the adopted requirement 
as set out in the Local Plan. However, strategic policies such as these can only be 
considered to be up to date where they have been reviewed/adopted within a 5-year period 
(paragraph 73 of the NPPF 2019). In the case of Torbay these policies will be out of date 
unless they are reviewed by December 2020. We note there are currently no proposals or 
evidence to suggest that a review of strategic policies has been commenced. 
 
Under the Standard Method we calculate that there would be an uplift in requirement to 
almost 2,900 dwellings in any 5-year period. As the PPG sets out, the Standard Method is 
the starting position and uplifts may well be justified. 
 
Definition of Deliverability 
 
Perhaps the most significant concern is the consideration of a site’s “deliverability” against 
the revised definition as set out in the Annex 2: Glossary to the NPPF 2019. This states 
that deliverable: 
 
“To be considered deliverable, sites for housing should be available now, offer a suitable 
location for development now, and be achievable with a realistic prospect that housing will 
be delivered on the site within five years. In particular:  
 

a) sites which do not involve major development and have planning permission, 
and all sites with detailed planning permission, should be considered deliverable 
until permission expires, unless there is clear evidence that homes will not be 
delivered within five years (for example because they are no longer viable, there is 
no longer a demand for the type of units or sites have long term phasing plans). 
 
b) where a site has outline planning permission for major development, has been 
allocated in a development plan, has a grant of permission in principle, or is 
identified on a brownfield register, it should only be considered deliverable where 
there is clear evidence that housing completions will begin on site within five years.” 

 
We have made our assessment fully in line with this definition and we remain concerned 
that the Council’s own assessment falls significantly short in this regard. 
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Housing Requirement 
 
Assessment Period 
 
We agree that the relevant period for assessment is 1st April 2019 – 31st March 2024. 
 
Requirement 
 
We agree with TC that the starting point for the calculation of the housing requirement is 
the Torbay Local Plan (adopted December 2015) and Policies SS12: Housing and SS13: 
Five Year Land Supply. This sets out a stepped trajectory as set out at paragraph 3.3 of 
the Statement which for the period 1st April 2019 to 31st March 2024 sets a baseline 
requirement of 2,595 dwellings. 
 
Shortfall 
 
We have taken the completions figures at face value and assume that if required the 
Council can appropriately justify the figures identified and therefore accept the shortfall of 
271 dwellings as identified in the Statement based on the aforementioned stepped 
trajectory. We note agreement by the Council that this figure should be addressed within 
the next 5 years as per the Sedgefield method which is advocated by Government 
guidance. 
 
Buffer 
 
We note that TC chooses to apply its buffer prior to the addition of the previous 
undersupply, we disagree with this approach, though we note TC’s reasoning. We consider 
any shortfall forms a constituent part of the requirement for the next 5-year window. 
 
We agree that against a Housing Delivery Test (HDT) result of 91.15%, TC is correct in 
applying a 5% buffer consistent with Paragraph 73 of the NPPF. We highlight at this stage 
that TC must continue to monitor this position, given the stepped trajectory and the 
changes in baseline requirement of the HDT as we move through the transition period. 
 
We note TC has elected not to pursue an annual position statement. 
 
Housing Requirement Summary 
 
We are in broad agreement with TC regarding the majority of the inputs to the calculation 
of its requirement, with the exception of the point in the process of the application of the 
buffer. Accordingly, our position is set out in Table 1 below. 
 
 
 Assessment Period – 1st April 2019 – 31st March 2024  
A Local Plan Base Requirement 2,595 
B Shortall since start of Plan Period 271 
C Buffer of 5% (A+ B) *5% 3,009 

 
Table 1 – Torbay Housing Requirement 
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Accordingly, our position is marginally higher at 3,009 dwellings for the forthcoming 
period. 
 
Housing Land Supply 
 
We are encouraged that TC recognises the new definition of “deliverable” as set out at 
Paragraph 5.1 of the Statement. Whilst it is not necessary to repeat the full definition here 
it is of note that the onus is on the Local Planning Authority to provide sufficient evidence 
to justify the inclusion of sites which do not yet benefit from detailed planning permission. 
 
TC then provide a breakdown of their supply within four boxes (A-D) which can be 
summarised as follows: 
 

 Box A – major sites (10+ dwellings) which benefit from detailed planning 
permission); 

 Box B – Allocated and other sites (10+) dwellings with demonstrated intent. This 
category includes: 

 Outline permission granted, RM submitted; 
 Outline application submitted, site allocated; 
 Allocated site with recent (2019), pre-application discussions; 

and 
 Sites included on Brownfield Register with recent developer 

intent. 
 Box C – All minor sites (9 dwellings or less) with detailed permission; and 
 Box D – Windfall allowance based on a rate of 100 dwellings per annum. 

 
Box A  
 
We accept that all sites listed within Box A can contribute to TC 5YHLS. Any challenge to 
these sites would require a party to demonstrate that they were not deliverable. We have 
therefore assumed that TC has checked that none have lapsed nor knows of any reason 
why they might be undeliverable.  
 
However, we would highlight the following three sites which we consider should be 
discounted: 
 

 South Devon College (Torre Marine) – the site benefits at present from only outline 
consent (P/2016/1047) and no reserved matters application has been submitted 
The Council provides no evidence over above that “discussions are underway on 
how to deliver the site”. This is not sufficient to conclude that the units are likely 
to be delivered in year 4. Accordingly, we discount this site from the supply 
identified. 
 

 Hollicombe Gas Works – we accept that the site benefits from a detailed consent 
which has been implemented, as confirmed by the Lawful Development Certificate. 
Accordingly, the starting point is that the site should be included unless clear 
evidence exists which shows that it is no longer deliverable. We would suggest that 
as no works have progressed since the construction of the access there is significant 
doubt as to whether the 92 units will be constructed within the next 5 years. 
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 Brixham Paint Station – we question why this site is now included in the trajectory 
given that the consent dates back to 2006. There is no evidence there is to suggest 
why such an historic permission can now be considered as part of the Council’s 
supply. 
 

Accordingly, we consider that the supply figure from sites in Box A should be reduced to 
450 dwellings, a reduction of 189 dwellings. 
 
Box B 
 
It is clear that those sites listed as being considered within Box B fall within the remit of 
the second clause of the definition of “deliverable” namely: 
 
“where a site has outline planning permission for major development, has been allocated 
in a development plan, has a grant of permission in principle, or is identified on a 
brownfield register, it should only be considered deliverable where there is clear 
evidence that housing completions will begin on site within five years.” (My emphasis). 
 
TC provides no specific information within the Statement that can be considered to amount 
to “clear evidence” for any of the sites listed within Box B. We would therefore question 
the suitability of including all of the sites listed within Box B given the absence of specific 
evidence. Only two sites of the thirteen identified benefit from even outline planning 
permission (both with Reserved Matters applications pending decision). 
 
A number of sites have only been the subject of pre-application discussions, though we 
accept they are allocated. Just because pre-application discussions have taken place that 
is not appropriate evidence that units can be delivered within the next 5 years. 
 
The position must be taken at the point of assessment, i.e. on the 1st April 2019 and it is 
not appropriate to benefit from changes within the calendar year (i.e. the grant of 
permissions) without also taking account of the negative effects (i.e. the additional 
requirement accrued over the same period). Taking all of the above into account, we 
consider that the starting point should be to exclude all sites within this category until such 
time as sufficient evidence is provided. We therefore consider that 0 dwellings identified 
within Box B are deliverable given the evidence provided. 
 
Box C 
 
We make no challenge to the figure identified by Box C for minor sites with detailed 
permission. We however note that a list of sites constituting this figure has not been 
provided.  
 
As such it is difficult for anyone seeking to review TC’s position to do so accurately. We 
would therefore request that a list of sites for Box C is provided as an appendix as part of 
the final version of this Statement. 
 
Box D 
 
Box D makes an allowance for windfall sites and this is considered to reflect previous 
trends within Torbay. This equates to 100 dwellings per annum or 500 during the 
assessment window. The Statement provides no justification as to how this figure was 
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derived at and we consider this to be a noteworthy piece of information that is missing as 
without this it is difficult to comment upon the validity of the figure. However, we accept 
that a windfall allowance can be considered acceptable if demonstrated consistent with 
Paragraph 70 of the NPPF and whilst we might not agree with the current figure, it is likely 
that the Council will be able to justify a contribution from windfall. 
 
We note that Box D in effect tops up Box C for uncommenced sites of less than 6 dwellings 
in order to achieve an average of 100 per year over 5 years. We consider that if the 
average is 100 per annum then this should only be applied in years 4 and 5. Accordingly, 
we reduce the figure in Box D to 200 dwellings. 
 
Supply Summary 
 
With the above analysis in mind, Table 2 below sets out our position in respect of supply: 
 
Category Allowance 
Box A – Major sites with detailed planning permission 450 
Box B – Major sites without detailed planning permission 0 
Box C – Minor sites with detailed planning permission 298 
Box D – Windfall allowance 200 
Total 948 

Table 2 – Pegasus Supply 
 
Accordingly, we conclude that TC has a demonstrable supply of only 948 dwellings. This is 
a reduction of 1,967 dwellings when compared with TC’s assessment. 
 
5 Year Housing Land Supply Conclusions 
 
As noted above we welcome TC publishing an updated assessment as this had been lacking 
for some time.  
 
Whilst it is welcomed, we consider that there are notable errors within the assessment 
when consideration is given to national guidance, in particular on the supply side. TC 
provides zero evidence to justify the inclusion of sites which the NPPF specifically and 
clearly states should not be included.  
 
We are concerned this has been done so as to prop up a clearly deficient position so as to 
ensure that the published position is above 3 years and as a result seek to ensure that the 
weight given to Neighbourhood Plans in accordance with Paragraph 14 c) of the NPPF 
(2019). 
 
In our experience such an approach would likely be unhelpful in an appeal scenario and 
simply pretending this not to be the case is unhelpful to all concerned. 
 
Based on our evaluation we consider that TC’s 5YHLS position is at best 1.6 years. Such 
a shortfall is significant and requires urgent attention. 
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Yours sincerely 

 
 
 
 
Alex Bullock 
Associate 
e-mail: alex.bullock@pegasusgroup.co.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
   


